ITEM NO.1710

COURT NO.9

SECTION XII-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).22776/2023

ASHRAFUNNISA BEGUM PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

K. JAYARAMUDU & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 18067/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES

Date: 18-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASANNA B. VARALE

[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Ramesh Allanki, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Gupta, AOR

Mr. Syed Ahmad Naqvi, Adv.

Mr. J. Chittaranjan, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR

Mr. Rahul Jajoo, Adv.

Ms. Megha Shaw, Adv.

Mr. Raghav Bherwani, Adv.

Mr. Abhisek Das, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. learned counsel for the petitioner in support of the in IA No.18067/2025, i.e., for prayer 'B' permission to the petitioner to array Respondent Nos.1A, **1B** and **1C** as party respondents in place of deceased Respondent No.1 and consequently, permitting the petitioner to file an amended memo of parties. Inviting attention of this Court to the copy of the order by the High Court dated 27.07.2023 the same is annexed to the application as Annexure-A1 at page No.5. A perusal of the order of the High

- Court reveals that Respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4 namely B. Balamma, K. Jaya Ramudu and M. Anasuyamma expired during the pendency of Land Grabbing Appeal No.4 of 2017 and Respondent No.5 to 7 namely K. Nagalatha, K. Madhu Sudhan and K. Mounika were added as legal heirs of Respondent No.2 as per order dated 21.08.2014 in IA No.513 of 2014.
- 2. Accordingly, the IA No.18067 of 2025 is allowed in terms of prayer 'B'.
- 3. Ms.Megha Shaw, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.1 and prays that she has instructions to appear for Respondent No.1 and prays two weeks' time to file Vakalatnama.
- Two weeks time is granted for filing Vakalatnama by Respondent 4. No.1.
- 5. List the matter after two weeks.

(VIJAY KUMAR) **COURT MASTER (SH)**

(VINOD KUMAR) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**